

## ODISHA POLICE STATE HEADQUARTERS CUTTACK.

OFFICE ORDER No. 859 /Pers-I,

Dated 0.5 .10.2024

The case of S.I. Narendra Kumar Pal (CSB Sl.No.165 of 2023) of Bhubaneswar UPD was placed before the CSB-2023 held at State Police Hdqrs., Cuttack on 10.11.2023 for promotion to the rank of Inspector of Police, but the findings of the CSB regarding his promotion was kept in a sealed cover due to pendency of Bhubaneswar UPD Proceeding No.25/201 against him. In the meantime, Bhubaneswar UPD Proceeding No. 25/2021 has been dropped by the Deputy Commissioner of Police, Bhubaneswar UPD vide Bhubaneswar UPD D.O.No.303 dtd 19.01.2024.

After disposal of the above proceeding, SI Narendra Kumar Pal has submitted a representation on dtd 28.02.2024 for consideration of his retrospective promotion to the rank of Inspector of Police from the year 2023.

As per the orders of the DGP, the sealed cover containing the findings of the CSB for the year 2023 in respect of S.I. Narendra Kumar Pal of Bhubaneswar UPD was opened on 19.09.2024 and found that he has been selected by the CSB for the year 2023 held on 10.11.2023 vide CSB Sl. No.165 of 2023.

Having been selected by the CSB 2023 held on 10.11.2023, S.I. Narendra Kumar Pal of Police Commissionerate is allowed promotion to the rank of Inspector of Police retrospectively with effect from the date his immediate junior Ex. S.I. Ashok Kumar Das of Subarnapur district now Inspector of Police in Rourkela Police District (CSB SI. No.168 of 2023) was allowed promotion to the rank of Inspector of Police vide State Police Hdqrs. Office Order No. 1556/Pers.I dtd 16.11.2023. Accordingly, his seniority in the rank of Inspector of Police is fixed above Ex. S.I. Ashok Kumar Das now Inspector of Police.

His pay will be fixed notionally in the time scale of pay of Inspector of Police from the date of his immediate junior was allowed promotion to the rank of Inspector of Police. He is not entitled to any financial benefits for the period he has not actually worked in the higher-grade post.

His promotional posting will be decided by the Police Establishment Board.

(ID-09-2023)

By order of DGP

I.G. of Police (Personnel) Odisha, Cuttack.

Memo No.

43263

/Pers.I

Dt. 05 :00,2024

Copy forwarded to the Deputy Commissioner of Police, Bhubaneswar / Dy. Commissioner of Police (Hdqrs.), Bhubaneswar-Cuttack, Bhubaneswar for information and necessary action.

ii) Copy forwarded to the Commissioner of Police, Bhubaneswar-Cuttack, Bhubaneswar for favour of information.

73264 / Pers-I

I.G. of Police (Personnel), Odisha, Cuttack.

ODNO

Copy to S.O., Board Section for information with reference to S.P.Hdqrs. letter No.40200/Board dtd 20.09.2024.

- ii) Copy to E.O., ACR Cell, S.P.Hdqrs., Cuttack for information.
- iii) Copy to Inspector of Police, IT cell, S.P.Hdqrs., Cuttack for needful.